

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF FINANCE, AND REVENUE
(REVENUE DIVISION)

NOTIFICATION
(CUSTOMS)

Islamabad, the 22nd August, 2022.

S.R.O.1571(I)/2022.- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 18 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in its Notification No. S.R.O. 966(I)/2022, dated the 30th day of June, 2022, namely: -

In the aforesaid Notification, in the Table, in column (1), -

- (i) for S. No. 5 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following new S. Nos. and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4) shall be substituted, namely: -

"5	02.01	Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled.	10
5A	02.02	Meat of bovine animals, frozen except 0202.3000	10
5B	0202.3000	Boneless	15
5C	02.03	Meat of swine, fresh, chilled or frozen.	10
5D	02.04	Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen.	10
5E	0205.0000	Meat of horses, asses, mules or hinnies; fresh, chilled or frozen.	10";

- (ii) for S. No. 6 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following new S. Nos. and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4) shall be substituted, namely: -

"6	02.06	Edible offal of bovine animals, swine, sheep, goats, horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, chilled or frozen except 0206.1000.	10
6B	0206.1000	Of bovine animals, fresh or chilled	15
6C	02.07	Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of heading 01.05, fresh, chilled or frozen.	10
6D	02.08	Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or frozen.	10
6E	02.09	Pig fat, free of lean meat, and poultry fat, not rendered or otherwise extracted, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked.	10
6F	02.10	Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or smoked; edible flours and meals of meat or meat offal.	10';

(iii) against S. Nos. 7, 8, 11, 12, 13 and 14, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "35", shall be substituted;

(iv) after S. No. 14 and the corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4) shall be inserted, namely: -

14A	03.09	Flours, meals and pellets of fish, crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates, fit for human consumption.	35';
-----	-------	--	------

(v) for S. No. 39 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"39	08.01	Coconuts, Brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled except PCT code 0801.1910	74
39A	0801.1910	Seed	20";

- (vi) for S. Nos. 40 and 41 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"40	08.02	Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.	74
41	08.03	Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried.	74";

- (vii) S. Nos. 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

- (viii) for S. No. 47 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely: -

"47	08.04	Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes and mangosteens, fresh or dried (except PCT codes 0804.1010 and 0804.1020)	49";
-----	-------	---	------

- (ix) against S. No. 48 and 49, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "74", shall be substituted;

- (x) for S. No. 50 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"50	08.05	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried.	49";
-----	-------	-------------------------------	------

- (xi) S. Nos. 51, 52 and 53 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

(xii) for S. Nos. 54 to 62 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

54	08.06	Grapes, fresh or dried.	49
55	08.07	Melons (including watermelons) and papaws (papayas), fresh.	49
56	08.08	Apples, pears and quinces, fresh.	49
57	08.09	Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and sloes, fresh.	49
58	08.10	Other fruit, fresh.	49
59	08.11	Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	49
60	08.12	Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved, but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	49
61	08.13	Fruit, dried, other than that of headings 08.01 to 08.06; mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter EXCEPT 0813.4010	49
62	0813.4010	Tamarind	35";

(xiii) S. Nos. 63 to 71 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4) shall be omitted;

(xiv) against S. No. 72, in column (4), for the figure "30", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xv) for S. No. 84 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"84	16.02	Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal, blood or insects except 1602.1000 and 1602.2000	49
84A	1602.1000	Homogenised preparations	20
84B	1602.2000	Of liver of any animal	20
84C	1603.0000	Extracts and juices of meat, fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates.	49";

(xvi) for S. No. 85 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"85	16.04	Prepared or preserved fish; caviar and caviar substitutes prepared from fish eggs except PCT codes 1604.2010, 1604.2020 and 1604.2090	49
85A	1604.2010	Fish maws	44
85B	1604.2020	Fish fillet	44
85C	1604.2090	Other	44";

(xvii) against S. No. 86, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xviii) against S. No. 87, in column (4), for the figure "40", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xix) for S. No. 91 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"91	18.06	Chocolate and other food preparations containing cocoa (except PCT codes 1806.1000, 1806.2010 and 1806.2020)	49
-----	-------	--	----

91A . 1806.1000 Cocoa powder, containing added 10
sugar or other sweetening matter

91B 1806.2010 Chocolate preparation 10”;

(xx) against S. Nos. 93,94,95,97 and 98, in column (4), for the figure “20”,
the figure “49”, shall respectively be substituted;

(xxi) against S. No. 96, in column (4), for the figure “30”, the figure “49”,
shall be substituted;

(xxii) against S. Nos. 101 and 102, in column (4), for the figure “20”, the
figure “49”, shall respectively be substituted;

(xxiii) for S.No.103 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns
(1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted,
namely:-

“103 20.07 Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit 49
or nut puree and fruit or nut pastes,
obtained by cooking, whether or
not containing added sugar or
other sweetening matter.

103A 20.08 Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of 49
plants, otherwise prepared or
preserved, whether or not
containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter or spirit, not
elsewhere specified or included
except PCT code 2008.2000.

103B 2008.2000 Pineapples 50”;

(xxiv) S. Nos. 106 to 109 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in
columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

(xxv) against S. No. 116, in column (4), for the figure “20”, the figure “74”,
shall be substituted;

(xxvi) for S. No. 117 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"117	21.06	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included (except PCT codes 2106.9030, 2106.9070, 2106.9060 and 2106.9090)	20
------	-------	--	----

117A	2106.9060	Sweet meats	49";
------	-----------	-------------	------

(xxvii) against S. No. 119, in column (4), for the figure "30", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xxviii) against S. No. 120, in column (4), for the figure "25", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xxix) after S. No. 121 and the entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"121A	2309.9000	Other	49";
-------	-----------	-------	------

(xxx) against S. Nos. 123 and 124, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(xxxi) after S. No. 173 and the entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"173A	39.22	Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash-basins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats and covers, flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, of plastics.	49";
-------	-------	---	------

(xxxii) for S. No. 178 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

"178	3924.1000	Tableware and kitchenware	30
178A	3924.9000	Other	49
178B	3925.2000	Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors	49
178C	3926.4010	Ornamental articles of plastics	49";

(xxxiii) against S. No. 190, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xxxiv) after S. No. 198 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. Nos. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"198A	4418.1100	Of tropical Wood	49
198B	4418.1900	Other	49
198C	4418.2100	Of tropical Wood	49
198D	4418.2900	Other	49
198E	4418.9990	Other	49
198F	4420.1100	Of tropical Wood	49
198G	4420.1900	Other	49
198H	4420.9010	Jewellery boxes	49
198J	4420.9020	Wood marquetry and inlaid wood	49
198K	4420.9090	Other	49";

(xxxv) after S. No. 204 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"204A 4803.0000 Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel 24';
or napkin stock and similar paper
of a kind used for household or
sanitary purposes, cellulose
wadding and webs of cellulose
fibres, whether o

(xxxvi) after S. No. 207 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"207A 48.18 Toilet paper and similar paper, 24';
cellulose wadding or webs of
cellulose fibres, of a kind used for
household or sanitary purposes,
in rolls of a width not exceeding
36 cm, or cut to size or shape;
handkerchiefs, cleansing tissues,
towels, tablecloths, serviettes,
bed sheets and similar household,
sanitary or hospital articles,
articles of apparel and clothing
accessories, of paper pulp, paper,
cellulose wadding or webs of
cellulose fibres.

(xxxvii) against S. No. 267 and 268, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "24", shall respectively be substituted;

(xxxviii) against S. No. 275, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xxxix) for S. No. 284 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

"284 69.10 Ceramic sinks, wash basins, wash 49';
basin pedestals, baths, bidets,
water closet pans, flushing
cisterns, urinals and similar
sanitary fixtures.

(xi) S. Nos. 285 to 293 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

(xli) against S. No. 294, in column (4), for the figure "30", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xlii) against S. Nos. 295 and 296, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(xliii) for S. No. 297 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"297	6914.1000	- Of porcelain or china	20
297A	6914.9000	- Other	49";

(xliv) against S. No. 306, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xlv) for S. No. 352 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"352	73.08	Structures (excluding prefabricated buildings of heading 94.06) and parts of structures (for example, bridges and bridge- sections, lock-gates, towers, lattice masts, roofs, roofing frame- works, doors and windows and their frames and thresholds for doors, shutters, balustrades, pillars and columns), of iron or steel; plates, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes and the like, prepared for use in structures, of iron or steel except PCT code 7308.3000	5
352A	7308.3000	Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors	49";

(xlvii) for S. No. 369 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

"369	73.23	Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of iron or steel; iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like, of iron or steel except PCT code 7323.1000.	49
------	-------	---	----

369A	7323.1000	Iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like	30";
------	-----------	--	------

(xlviii) against S. No. 370, in column (4), for the figure "5", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(xlix) for S. No. 374 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"374	7610.1000	Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors	49
------	-----------	--	----

374A	7610.9000	- Other	24";
------	-----------	---------	------

(l) against S. No. 377, in column (4), for the figure "5", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(i) for S. No. 383 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"383	82.15	Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers, cake- servers, fish- knives, butcher- knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware except PCT code 8215.9100	49
------	-------	---	----

383A	8215.9100	Plated with precious metal	15";
------	-----------	----------------------------	------

(li) against S. Nos. 396,397, 398, 399, 402, 404, 406, 408, 412, 414,416, 419, 421, 423, 425 and 427, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(lii) against S. Nos. 430 and 432, in column (4), for the figure "25", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(liii) after S. No. 433 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"433A 8422.1100 Of the household type 49";

(liv) against S. Nos 438, 440, 442, 444 and 446, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(lv) after S. No. 452 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. Nos. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"452A 8508.1190 Other 49

452B 8508.1990 Other 49";

(lvi) against S. Nos. 453, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(lvii) after S. No. 456 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. Nos. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"456A 8516.1090 Other 49

456B 8516.2100 Storage heating radiators 49

456C 8516.2900 Other 49";

(lviii) against S. Nos. 457, 458, 462, 463, 464, 465, 466, 467, 468 and 469, in column (4), for the figure "10", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(lix) for S. No. 470 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"470	8516.8010	Electric Heating Element for Refrigerators/Power condensation heater for motors	37
470A	8516.8090	Other	24";

(lx) against S. No. 474, in column (4), for the figure "300", the figure "1000", shall be substituted;

(lxi) against S. No. 475, in column (4), for the figure "3000", the figure "6000", shall be substituted;

(lxii) against S. No. 476, in column (4), for the figure "7500", the figure "15000", shall be substituted;

(lxiii) against S. No. 477, in column (4), for the figure "11000", the figure "22000", shall be substituted;

(lxiv) against S. No. 478, in column (4), for the figure "15000", the figure "30000", shall be substituted;

(lxv) against S. No. 479, in column (4), for the figure "22000", the figure "44000", shall be substituted;

(lxvi) for S. No. 483 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

"483	85.18	Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers, whether or not	5
------	-------	---	---

mounted in their enclosures; headphones and earphones, whether or not combined with a microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone and one or more loudspeakers; audio-frequency electric amplifiers; electric sound amplifier sets except PCT codes 8518.1090, 8518.2100, 8518.2200, 8518.2990, 8518.3000.

483A	8518.1090	Other	49
483B	8518.2100	Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosure	49
483C	8518.2200	Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same enclosure	49
483D	8518.2990	Other	44
483E	8518.3000	Headphones and earphones, whether or not combined with a microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone and one or more loudspeakers	44
483F	8521.1010	V.C.R.	44
483G	8521.1020	V.C.P.	44
483H	8521.1090	Other	44
483I	8521.9010	Laser video Disc Player	44
483J	8521.9090	Other	44";

(lxvii) against S. Nos. 487, 488 and 489, in column (4), for the figure "15", the figure "49", shall respectively be substituted;

(lxviii) after S. No. 499 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"499A 8543.4000 Electronic cigarettes and similar 29";
personal electric vaporising
devices

(Ixix) for S. Nos. 506 to 555 and the corresponding entries relating thereto
in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be
substituted, namely: -

"506	8703.2113	Mini vans (CBU)	100
507	8703.2119	Other	100
508	8703.2193	4x4 vehicles (CBU)	100
509	8703.2195	Mini vans (CBU)	100
510	8703.2199	Other	100
511	8703.2220	Vehicles of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1000cc but not exceeding 1300cc.	100
512	8703.2240	Mini vans (CBU)	100
513	8703.2260	Sport utility vehicles	100
514	8703.2290	Other	100
515	8703.2313	Sport utility vehicles	100
516	8703.2319	Other	100
517	8703.2323	Sport utility vehicles (SUVs 4x4)	100
518	8703.2329	Other	100
519	8703.2490	Other	100
520	8703.3112	Other	100
521	8703.3129	Other	100
522	8703.3139	Other	100
523	8703.3219	Other	100
524	8703.3223	Sports utility vehicles (SUVS 4X4)	100
525	8703.3225	All-terrain vehicles (4x4)	100
526	8703.3229	Other	100
527	8703.3390	Other	100
528	8703.4019	Other	100
529	8703.4029	Other	100
530	8703.4032	Vehicles of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1000cc but not exceeding 1300cc	100
531	8703.4039	Other	100
532	8703.4049	Other	100
533	8703.4059	Other	100
534	8703.4069	Other	100
535	8703.5019	Other	100
536	8703.5029	Other	100
537	8703.5039	Other	100
538	8703.5049	Other	100
539	8703.5059	Other	100
540	8703.5069	Other	100

541	8703.6019	Other	100
542	8703.6029	Other	100
543	8703.6032	Vehicles of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1000cc but not exceeding 1300cc	100
544	8703.6039	Other	100
545	8703.6049	Other	100
546	8703.6059	Other	100
547	8703.6069	Other	100
548	8703.7019	Other	100
549	8703.7029	Other	100
550	8703.7039	Other	100
551	8703.7049	Other	100
552	8703.7059	Other	100
553	8703.7069	Other	100
554	8703.8090	Other	100
555	8703.9000	Other	100”;

(lxx) S. No. 556 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

(lxxi) for S. No. 569 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“569	90.04	Spectacles, goggles and the like, corrective, protective or other.	49”;
------	-------	--	------

(lxxii) for S. Nos. 573 to 575 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall respectively be substituted, namely: -

“573	92.01	Pianos, including automatic pianos; harpsichords and other keyboard stringed instruments except PCT code 9201.1000	47
574	92.02	Other string musical instruments (for example, guitars, violins, harps).	49
575	92.05	Wind musical instruments (for example, keyboard pipe organs, accordions, clarinets, trumpets, bagpipes), other than fairground	49

		organs and mechanical street organs.	
575A	9206.0000	Percussion musical instruments (for example, drums, xylophones, cymbals, castanets, maracas).	49
575B	92.07	Musical instruments, the sound of which is produced, or must be amplified, electrically (for example, organs, guitars, accordions).	49
575C	92.08	Musical boxes, fairground organs, mechanical street organs, mechanical singing birds, musical saws and other musical instruments not falling within any other heading of this Chapter; decoy calls of all kinds; whistles, call horns and other mouth-blown sound signalling instruments.	49
575D	93.01	Military weapons, other than revolvers, pistols and the arms of heading 93.07.	45
575E	93.02	Revolvers and pistols, other than those of heading 93.03 or 93.04.	45";

(lxxiii) against S. No. 576, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "45", shall be substituted;

(lxxiv) against S. No. 577, in column (4), for the figure "25", the figure "45", shall be substituted;

(lxxv) after S. No. 577 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"577A	93.05	Parts and accessories of articles of headings 93.01 to 93.04.	45";
-------	-------	---	------

(lxxvi) against S. No. 578, in column (4), for the figure "20", the figure "45", shall be substituted;

(lxxvii) after S. No. 578 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"578A	9307.0000	Swords, cutlasses, bayonets, lances and similar arms and parts thereof and scabbards and sheaths therefor.	45";
-------	-----------	---	------

(lxxviii) for S. No. 579 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"579	94.01	Seats (other than those of heading 94.02), whether or not convertible into beds, and parts thereof (except PCT codes 9401.1000, 9401.2010, 9401.2020, 9401.2090 and 9401.9000)	49";
------	-------	---	------

(lxxix) against S. No. 580, in column (4), for the figure "45", the figure "49", shall be substituted;

(lxxx) after S. No. 581 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall respectively be inserted, namely: -

"581A	94.04	Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing (for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted with any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not covered except PCT code 9404.3000 and 9404.9000	49
-------	-------	---	----

581B	9404.3000	Sleeping bags	44
------	-----------	---------------	----

581B	9404.9000	Other	4";
------	-----------	-------	-----

(lxxxix) for S. No. 582 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"582 94.05 Luminaires and lighting fittings 45";
including searchlights and
spotlights and parts thereof, not
elsewhere specified or included;
illuminated signs, illuminated
name-plates and the like, having a
permanently fixed light source, and
parts thereof not elsewhere
specified or included except PCT
codes 9405.4100, 9405.4200,
9405.4910, 9405.9110, 9405.9190,
9405.9200, 9405.9900

(lxxxii) S. Nos. 583 to 592 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be omitted;

(lxxxiii) after S. No. 600 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

"600A 96.01 Worked ivory, bone, tortoise- shell, 44";
horn, antlers, coral, mother- of-
pearl and other animal carving
material, and articles of these
materials (including articles
obtained by moulding).

(lxxxiv) after S. No. 604 and corresponding entries relating thereto, the following new S. No. and the entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), shall be inserted, namely: -

604A 9614.0000 Smoking pipes (including pipe 49";
bowls) and cigar or cigarette
holders, and parts thereof.

(lxxxv) for S. No. 605 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"605 96.15 Combs, hair-slides and the like; 49
hairpins, curling pins, curling grips,
hair- curlers and the like, other
than those of heading 85.16, and
parts thereof except PCT code
9615.1100

605A 9615.1100 Of hard rubber or plastics 40"; and

(lxxxvi) for S. No. 606 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in
columns (1), (2), (3) and (4), the following shall be substituted,
namely:-

"606 9616.1000 Scent sprays and similar toilet 20
sprays, and mounts and heads
therefor

605A 9616.2000 Powder- puffs and pads for the 49".
application of cosmetics or toilet
preparations

2. In paragraph 2, in clause (c), the expression "S. No. 7 of Table-I of Part V(A) shall remain effective till 22nd day of November, 2022.
3. This notification shall take effect on and from the 22nd day of August, 2022 till 21st day of February, 2023 except S. No. 554 and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (1), (2), (3) and (4) which shall take effect on and from the 22nd day of August, 2022 till the 21st day of November, 2022.

[C. No. 1(1)/2015CB]


(Suraiya Ahmed Butt)
Additional Secretary